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OPINION AND ORDER

BY THE COMMISSION:  



Before the Commission for consideration and disposition are the Exceptions of PECO Energy Company (PECO) and Ceasar Maddox (Complainant) taken to the Initial Decision of Administrative Law Judge (ALJ) Allison K. Turner issued August 7, 2002, relative to the above-captioned proceeding.  
History of the Proceeding



In a Complaint filed with the Commission on October 1, 2001, the Com​plainant alleged that PECO performed work at his property, and that the barge board on his house was left cut in half by PECO.  He also alleged that the PECO caused damage to the structure of his house which PECO failed to repair.  


PECO filed an Answer to the Formal Complaint.  In its Answer, PECO denied the allegations of the Complaint.  Specifically, PECO denied that it is responsible for maintenance of the dwelling and that it caused the need for repairs to the dwelling.  PECO maintained that it completed repairs to the facilities in order to maintain reasonable and adequate service to the Complainant on October 16, 1999.  
An evidentiary hearing was held March 26, 2002, before ALJ Turner.  The Complainant appeared and was represented by counsel.  PECO was represented by counsel.  Upon conclusion of the evidentiary presentations and close of the record, the ALJ’s Initial Decision was issued.  ALJ Turner recommended that the Complaint be sustained.  (I.D., p. 12).  The Complainant and PECO filed Exceptions as noted above.  PECO also filed Reply Exceptions.

Discussion



Prior to arriving at her recommendation concerning the issues presented in this Complaint proceeding, ALJ Turner made sixteen Findings of Fact (I.D., pp. 3-6), and reached five Conclusions of Law (I.D., p. 13).  We shall adopt and incorporate by reference the ALJ’s Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law, unless expressly or by necessary implication, they are reversed or modified by this Opinion and Order.



In the Initial Decision, ALJ Turner concluded that Complainant sustained his burden of proof in establishing that PECO failed to provide him adequate and reasonable service in violation of the Public Utility Code (Code).  (66 Pa. Code §1501).  Specifically, the ALJ found that with regard to the Complainant’s situation PECO did not provide adequate and reasonable service because it did not follow its prevailing practice in making the repairs.  The ALJ recommended that the Complaint be sustained without any penalty assessment or directive that PECO perform any additional work at the premises located at 563 East Mayland Street, Philadelphia, PA.  


We are reminded that we are not required to consider expressly or at great length each and every contention raised by a party to our proceedings.  (Univ.of Pa. v. Pa. PUC, 485 A.2d 1217, 1222 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1984)).  Any Exception or argument that is not specifically addressed herein shall be deemed to have been duly considered and denied without further discussion.



In its first Exception, PECO objects to the ALJ’s conclusion that it violated Section 1501 of the Public Utility Code, 66 Pa. C.S. §1501, because it failed to provide personal contact with the customer at the time of the repairs.  According to PECO, the ALJ’s conclusion places an unreasonable and unsupported burden upon PECO and goes beyond the scope of the Complaint and the proceedings.  Specifically, PECO argues that the Initial Decision’s notice requirement goes beyond the scope of the Complaint and the proceedings.  PECO also contends that to implement the kind of notice requirement recommended in the Initial Decision would provide individual customers with an unreasonable preference and advantage in violation of 66 Pa. C.S. §1502.  (PECO Exc., pp. 2-4).


In her Initial Decision, ALJ Turner reasoned that, in pertinent part, that:

In this case, the PECO repairman did not follow the PECO’s prevalent procedure of temporarily tying up the bus and then communicating with the customer about the need for repair work to the barge board so that the brackets could be reattached and the bus could be permanently restored to a proper position.  Tr. 54.  In fact the repairman in this case did not communicate with the customer at all.  His only efforts were to knock on the door and ring the bell.  He did not leave any written communication, such as a door hanger (see PECO 1 at 6), or send a letter, to show that he had been there, or what he had done.  He did not make a phone call, even though PECO’s record of this customer call shows it was received from “Ceasar”, and shows a phone number for him.  Other records for other calls also show Ceasar Maddox as the contact person for this address, and a phone number for him.  PECO 1 at 3, 4, 5.  Bradley denies knowing anything about the customer at that time, Ms Lowe, although PECO’s business records clearly note that she is blind.  PECO 1 at 5



We disagree with PECO’s contention that the ALJ’s conclusion would require the utility to provide preferences to individual customers in violation of Section 1502 of the Code.  To the contrary, the ALJ expressly rejected the Complainant’s suggestion that the health and age of Ms. Lowe
 should have been considered in determining whether PECO should have repaired the barge board.  (I.D., pp. 11-12).  In our view, the ALJ concluded, based on record evidence, that PECO failed to follow its own procedure which included leaving some communication such as a door hanger at the property.  We do not find that the ALJ’s conclusion results in an enhanced notice requirement but merely requires PECO to follow its standing procedures to leave written notice of its visit to a property if no physical contact with the customer is made at the time of the visit.  Accordingly, this Exception is denied.


The crux of PECO’s second Exception is that because the Initial Decision changes the scope and character of its service practice and requirements, the Initial Decision is in conflict with the utility’s Commission approved tariff.  Specifically, PECO argues that the Initial Decision adversely impacts Tariff 3.3, 3.4, 3.5, 6.1(b), 10.3 and 10.9, which defines the basic relationship between PECO and its customers with regard to provision of electrical service.  (PECO Exc., pp. 4-8).


Based on our view of the record evidence, we conclude that PECO’s characterization of the ALJ’s findings is misleading.  We do not interpret the ALJ’s findings as a circumvention of PECO’s tariffs governing its relationship with its customer.  We find that the ALJ’s conclusions were based on her findings that PECO failed, contrary to its own policies and procedures, to inform the customer, at the time of the first repair.  Specifically, PECO failed to inform the customer of the need for repair work to the barge board so that the brackets could be reattached and the bus permanently restored to its proper position.  Ostensibly, the provision of adequate and reasonable service required that PECO provide the customer with notice that he was responsible for the repairs.  Indeed, PECO concedes in its Exception that the ALJ did not directly hold PECO responsible for repairing customer facilities such as the board barge.  In addition, the ALJ concluded that PECO should not be directed to perform any additional work at the Complainant’s premises, as related to this Complaint.  (I.D., p. 12).  As such, we will deny PECO’s second Exception.



In its third Exception, PECO objects to the ALJ’s recommendation that PECO provided inadequate and unreasonable service in violation of  Section 1501 of the Public Utility Code, 66 Pa. C.S. §1501.  For reasons cited in its previous Exceptions, PECO urges the Commission to vacate the Initial Decision and dismiss the Complaint.  (PECO Exc., pp. 8-9).  



A review of the pertinent facts of this proceeding indicates that an October 1999 storm, caused damage to the electric service at the Complainant’s premises.  The Complainant contacted PECO about this problem on October 15, 1999.  Upon arrival at the property, PECO’s repairman observed that the brackets which were attached to the barge board
 and the barge board itself were pulled away from the structure.  The repairman also observed that the bus, which is the three wires that run along the top of houses in the back of properties, was hanging off the brackets. (Findings of Facts Nos. 7, 10; I.D., p. 4).  The record indicates that instead of following its usual practice of tying the bus up temporarily, allowing the customer to make repairs to the barge board and make job request for PECO to return to permanently reattach the bus to the repaired barge board, that PECO’s repairman detached the brackets that carry the bus from the barge board and attached them permanently to the masonry of the wall of the house.  (Finding of Fact No. 12; I.D. p. 5).  After completing this job, the PECO repairman knocked at the door and rang the bell.  No one answered and the repairman left the property and without leaving any written notification of the work completed and of the work that should be completed by the customer. 


The ALJ concluded that the record evidence demonstrated that PECO failed to follow two of its own procedures:  (1) it is PECO’s usual practice to tie up the bus and provide the customer with an opportunity to perform the necessary repairs so that the brackets can be reattached and the bus returned to its proper position; and (2) the PECO repairman did not leave any written communication.  (I.D., p.11; PECO 1, p. 6).  Specifically, the ALJ stated, in pertinent part, that: 

I do conclude that PECO did not provide adequate and reasonable service in this case because it did not follow its prevailing practice in making the repairs, which do involve contacting the customer, and it did not otherwise communi​cate with the customer at the time the repair work was done.  In fact it is not clear when PECO first communicated with either Lowe or Maddox about the barge board.  We do know that Maddox has been told several times that he must repair the barge board, and that he was told at the time of the work performed on July 25, 2001.  However, I conclude that this is not sufficient, and that Maddox should have been told at the time of the first repair, i.e. October 16, 1999.  In my view, any PECO employee providing service to a customer is in some way a customer service representative.  PECO is required to provide adequate and reasonable service to a customer or customers, not in a vacuum, and when the customer is left out of the equation, as happened here, the result often creates problems.  (Emphasis in Original).  
(I.D., p. 12).



We find that premised upon the record evidence that the ALJ properly concluded, based on the circumstances presented in this proceeding, that PECO failed to provide adequate and reasonable service in violation of Section 1501 of the Code, 66 Pa. C.S. §1501.  Accordingly, we will deny this Exception.


In its Exceptions, the Complainant makes two arguments:  (1) the Conclusions of Law should contain an express holding that PECO failed to provide adequate and reasonable service; and (2) the ALJ erred in not recommending that a monetary penalty be assessed against PECO.  Specifically, the Complainant maintains that the ALJ’s holding, as discussed in the Initial Decision, should be reflected as a Conclusion of Law.  Secondly, the Complainant urges the Commission to impose a monetary penalty in the amount of $7,070.00.


We remind the Parties that the Commission has the discretion to impose civil penalties upon any entity or individual who violates the provisions of the Public Utility Code and the Commission’s regulations.  (66 Pa. C.S. §3301).  Indeed, as PECO cites in its Reply Exceptions, the Commission has found, in many instances, a utility to be in violation of Commission rules and regulations but chosen not to impose any civil penalty.  In the instant case, we find that the imposition of a civil penalty in this proceeding, based on the totality of the facts and circumstances herein, is not warranted.  We further disagree with the Complainant’s assertion that a Conclusion of Law reflecting the ALJ’s holding is necessary for clarification purposes. In our view, the ALJ’s holding and reasoning is clearly articulated in the Initial Decision and as such no modification of the ALJ’s Initial Decision is appropriate.  Therefore, the Complainant’s Exceptions are denied.
Conclusion


Based on our review of the record as developed in this proceeding, we conclude that there is substantial record evidence to support the ALJ’s Initial Decision.  We further conclude that the Exceptions of the Complainant and PECO are not meritorious and they are denied.  Accordingly, we will adopt the ALJ’s recommendation to the extent that it is consistent with this Opinion and Order; THEREFORE, 


IT IS ORDERED:



1.
That the Exceptions filed by PECO Energy Company to the Initial Decision of Administrative Law Judge Allison K. Turner are denied.



2.
That the Exceptions filed by Ceasar B. Maddox to the Initial Decision of Administrative Law Judge Allison K. Turner are denied.



3.
The Initial Decisison of Administrative Law Judge Allison K. Turner, issued August 7, 2002, at the above-captioned docket, is adopted, consistent with this Opinion and Order.

4.
The Complaint of Ceasar B. Maddox at Docket No. C‑20016253 is hereby sustained, and the file shall be marked closed. 



BY THE COMMISSION,








James J. McNulty








Secretary

(SEAL)

ORDER ADOPTED:  February 6, 2003
ORDER ENTERED:  February 10, 2003
�	In a letter dated September 12, 2002, the Commission’s Secretary informed the Complainant that his Reply Exceptions filed on September 9, 2002, were untimely and would not  been considered by the Commission.  


� 	Ms. Lowe was the Complainant’s godmother and prior owner of the property and was residing in the home when PECO made the first electric emergency call on October 16, 1999. 


� 	The barge board is a piece of lumber or siding which runs along the top of the back wall of the house just at or under the edge of the roof. (Finding of Fact No. 6). 
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